

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2367/2024

Union Of India

-----Petitioner

Versus

Rakesh Shrivastava S/o Shri B.s. Shrivastava

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Divyesh Maheshwari with
Mr. Yuvraj Mittal

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

16/04/2024

It is contended by counsel for the petitioner that some criminal proceedings were pending against the non-petitioner and criminal proceedings were dropped in February 2023. The gratuity was withheld in accordance with the Rules and the same was paid after the criminal proceedings were dropped.

It is argued that the Central Administrative Tribunal has erred in awarding interest on the amount of gratuity.

Issue notice to the respondent on the petition as well as on the stay application, through ordinary process as well as by registered post, returnable by 05.08.2024.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned order dated 28.11.2023 passed by Central Administrative Tribunal, Jaipur shall remain stayed.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J